MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

Chapter 47

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Mrs. Magna O. Fielding of Scarborough for Property Damage by Escapees from Boys Training Center.

Mrs. Magna O. Fielding; reimbursed. Resolved: There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$553 to be paid to Mrs. Magna O. Fielding of Scarborough as a full and final settlement of her claim against the State for damage to her property by 2 escapees from the Boys Training Center.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 48

RESOLVE, in Favor of Louis L. Doyle of Pownal for Automobile Damage Sustained Through Wrongful Act of State Ward.

Louis L. Doyle; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$500 to reimburse Louis L. Doyle of Pownal for damages sustained to his automobile which was wrongfully taken and wrecked by a minor child who had been duly committed to the custody of the Department of Health and Welfare.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 49

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Robert Sweet of Lincoln Center for Well Damage Resulting from Use of Salt on Route 2.

Robert Sweet; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund to Robert Sweet of Lincoln Center the sum of \$640 for damage, not compensated by the State Highway Commission, to his well as a result of the use of salt on Route 2 in Lincoln Center and the drainage which polluted such well.